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AGENDA

1| Introductions

2| Idaho’s EV Implementation Resources

3| ITD's Design Build Process & Schedule

4| RFQ Overview & Evaluation Criteria

6| Logistics & Contact Information



PRESENTATION DISCLAIMER

• The information in the following slides is presented to the 
contracting community to increase awareness of the 
advertisement and intent to contract for three Round 1 Sites.

• This presentation and discussion is for informational purposes 
only, and is not contractual.

• The only contractually binding materials are those indicated in 
the RFQ and RFA.



PRESENTERS

• JETT HAWK – OEMR

• AMY SCHROEDER – ITD

• SUPPORT:
• SCOTT LUEKENGA – ITD
• SHIRLEY WENTLAND – ITD
• MATT MOORE – ITD
• LOUIE KONKOL – OEMR
• KYLIE BOLLAND – OEMR
• MICHAEL BROWN – DEQ
• JACOBS ENGINEERING AND ATLAS STRATEGIC 

COMMUNICATIONS – CONSULTANT SUPPORT



RESOURCES

IDAHO INTERAGENCY WORKING GROUP



Idaho NEVI Planning

• EVidaho.org/resources
• Siting, Feasibility, and Access Study

• Idaho NEVI Storymap

• 2024 Idaho NEVI Plan

• Networking List

https://www.evidaho.org/resources


Round 1 
Service 

Areas

Service Area AFCs

Lewiston US-95 and US-12

Bliss I-84

Pocatello I-15 and I-86



Utility Coordination



Utility Contacts

Service Area Utility Email Website

Pocatello
Idaho Power 

Company
ev@idahopower.com https://idahopower.com/ev

Bliss
Idaho Power 

Company
ev@idahopower.com https://idahopower.com/ev

Lewiston* 
Avista Company 

Contact: Kim Casey
kim.casey@avistacorp.com 

https://www.myavista.com/energy-

savings/electric-transportation

Lewiston* 
Clearwater Power 

Company
Info@clearwaterpower.com https://www.clearwaterpower.com/

*Applicants are advised to independently confirm which utility serves a given Site 

within the Lewiston Service Area



NEVI DESIGN BUILD
ROUND 1 SOLICITATION
IDAHO TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT



PROCUREMENT & IMPLEMENTATION



ITD DESIGN BUILD PROCESS
Step 1: Request for Qualifications

• Applicant teams will be qualified based on the 
ability to meet minimum qualification 
requirements. Only teams shortlisted in Step 1 
may respond during Step 2.

Step 2: Request for Applications & Price

• Teams responding to the RFA during Step 2 will 
be evaluated using best value selection 
methodology, where both the technical aspects 
and the cost of a specific Site are factors in the 
final selection.

Idaho Specific Requirements:

• 30% of the work to be self-performed by the 
Applicant

• Short-list up to 5 firms per site



RFQ & RFA PROCESSES



RFQ vs. RFA

RFQ

• Organization/Team

• Key Personnel

• EVSE DCFC Experience

• Project Understanding 
& Approach

RFA

• Site Location & Amenities

• Site Ownership/Usage Rights

• Environmental Considerations

• Utilities

• Schedule

• Key Strategies & Plans

• Price Proposal



RFQ Table 2: 
RFQ Timeline and Anticipated RFA Schedule



Key Sections of RFQ
• Instructions, Forms, Reference Documents

• Communication Protocol

• Contract = Lump Sum Design-Build

• Solicitation timeframes and due dates

• NEVI Developer's Responsibilities

• Evaluation Process
• Pass/Fail Criteria

• Scored Criteria

• Shortlist up to 5 Applicants for each Service Area

• RFA stage



RFQ Requirements

SOQ Requirements

• Separate, single submittal for 
each Service Area

• Pass/Fail Evaluation Factors

• Scored Evaluation Factors

Table 3 in RFQ

• Specific SOQ Section 
Number

• Pass/Fail vs Scored

• Point Allocation



RFQ Requirements (summary in Table 3 of RFQ)
• Pass/Fail Evaluation Criteria:

• Powers of Attorney, Surety Letter(s) & Proof of Insurance

• Form O: Organization Information

• Form A: Acknowledgment of Receipt

• Form B: Idaho Code Certifications

• Form C: Conflict of Interest Disclosure

• Form F: Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension and Other

• Scored Evaluation Criteria:

• Form K: Key Personnel (incl. Resumes and Org. Chart)

• Form I: Installation History

• Project Understanding & Approach



Logistics

Due Date and Time:

February 20, 2025 @ 
5:00PM MST

Submittal Location:

NEVI@itd.idaho.gov

Submittal Format:

1 PDF File

Go to Home | Idaho Transportation Department
Click on purple “Business” box

Click on “Design-Build” tab

https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/itd.idaho.gov/__;!!B5cixuoO7ltTeg!HmMztEKWtnqiOSFKkdRqjIEG--R1F4RgEDuoTQYGU6TZzrizEAp7ufWTlwmp-19B5ytiNDIN2AhdThfnstSH18Yq2krSaDI$


CONTACT US
NEVI@itd.idaho.gov



THANK YOU



Idaho NEVI Pre-SOQ Informational Presentation

January 17, 2025

Participants

Name Email Company names entered in meeting chat

Casey Gross CaseyGross@winn-marion.com

Austin Tyra AustinTyra@winn-marion.com

Jason V. Green Jason@tv3c.org

Jen Flynn (Unverified) jflynn@pocatello.gov City of Pocatello

Brittany Jenkins Brittany.Jenkins@trilliumenergy.com

Colin A. Moran cmoran@ardurra.com

Ullman, Neal Neal.Ullman@mt.gov MT Dept. of Environmental Quality

Travis Hammond travis_hammond@selinc.com Schweitzer Engineering Laboratories

Gunsur, Amber AGunsur@trccompanies.com

Erin Jessup Erin_Jessup@selinc.com Schweitzer Engineering Laboratories

Tory Hawes ToryHawes@winn-marion.com

Murphy, Ben bemurphy@mt.gov MT Dept. of Environmental Quality

Richardson, Heather (Volpe) Heather.Richardson@dot.gov Joint Office of Energy and Transportation

Ambatipudi, Kavitha (FELLOW) kavitha.ambatipudi@driveelectric.gov

Jessie Lund jlund@naseo.org National Association of State Energy Officials

 +16142881586 (External)

 18016004400 (Unverified)

mailto:jflynn@pocatello.gov



